Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

NOTE 15: OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 5.25 percent. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined
contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees and beneficiaries.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the OPEB Liability/(Asset)

The changes in the net OPEB liability/asset for the Plan are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset) of the City if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended
June 30, 2022:

Total Pension Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension Liability
(Asset)

(c)=(a)-(b)
Balance at: June 30, 2021 (measurement date) 25,779,571$   34,942,129$   (9,162,558)$
Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period:
Service Cost 315,155   -   315,155
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,335,833   -   1,335,833
Contributions from the Employer -   15,729   (15,729)
Net Investment Income -   (3,733,741)   3,733,741
Benefit Payments including Refunds of Employee
   Contributions (1,300,571)   (1,300,571)   -
Administrative Expenses -   (11,634)   11,634
Net Changes During 2021/22 350,417   (5,030,217)   5,380,634

Balance at: June 30, 2022 (measurement date) 26,129,988$   29,911,912$   (3,781,924)$

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate - 1%
(4.25%)

Current Discount
Rate (5.25%)

Discount Rate +1%
(6.25%)

Plan's Net OPEB Liability (Assets) (432,988)$   (3,781,924)$   (6,555,880)$

Discount Rate

93

CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

NOTE 15: OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability/(asset) of the City if it were calculated using health care cost trend
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for measurement
period ended June 30, 2022:

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

CERBT issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary
information.

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB